## LAWS OF THE SIXTY-SIXTH G. A., 1976 SESSION [9

[Сн. 1090

9 or services to participants in gambling and the charge for the sale of goods or 10 services to nonparticipants. Satisfaction of an obligation into which a member of an 11 organization enters to pay at regular periodic intervals a sum fixed by that 12 organization for the maintenance of that organization is not a charge which is 13 prohibited by this paragraph.

1 SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect 2 and be in force from and after its publication in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, 3 a newspaper published in Carroll, Iowa, and in the Fort Dodge Messenger, a 4 newspaper published in Fort Dodge, Iowa.

### Approved February 27, 1976

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1102, was published in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, Carroll, Iowa, March 2, 1976, and in the Fort Dodge Messenger, Fort Dodge, Iowa, March 4, 1976.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State

# CHAPTER 1091

## SOCIAL GAMBLING

S. F. 1233

AN ACT making a correction to senate file one thousand one hundred two (1102) enacted by the 1976 session of the Sixty-sixth general assembly.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Senate File one thousand one hundred two (1102), section one (1),
unnumbered paragraph one (1), enacted by the 1976 Session of the Sixty-sixth
General Assembly, is amended to read as follows:

4 Section 1. Chapter ninety-nine B (99B) (99), section eight (8), subsection one 5 (1), paragraph g, Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1975 Session, 6 amending section ninety-nine B point six (99B.6), Code 1975, is amended to read 7 as follows:

SEC. 2. Senate File one thousand one hundred two (1102), section two (2),
unnumbered paragraph one (1), enacted by the 1976 Session of the Sixty-sixth
General Assembly, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Chapter ninety-nine **B** (99**B**) (99), section eleven (11), subsection one (1), paragraph g, Acts of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly, 1975 Session, amending section ninety-nine B point nine (99B.9), Code 1975, is amended to read as follows:

1 SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect 2 and be in force from and after its publication in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, 3 a newspaper published in Carroll, Iowa, and in the Fort Dodge Messenger, a 4 newspaper published in Fort Dodge, Iowa.

### Approved May 25, 1976

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1233, was published in the Carroll Daily Times Herald, Carroll, Iowa on May 26, 1976, and in the Fort Dodge Messenger, Fort Dodge, Iowa on May 28, 1976.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State